## GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

## ACT

No. 30 of 1989

Date of Assent: 26th December, 1989

## An Act to amend the Betting Control Act

[29th December, 1989

## ENACTED by the Parliament of Zambia.

Enactm ent

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the Betting Control (Amendment) Act, 1989, and shall be read as one with the Betting Control Act in this Act referred to as the principal Act.

Short title and commencement Cap. 428

- (2) This Act shall come into operation on 1st January, 1990.
- 2. Section five of the principal Act is amended in subsection (3) by the deletion of "four hundred kwacha" and "one thousand kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "eight thousand kwacha" and "twenty thousand kwacha" respectively.

Amendment of section 5

3. Section fifteen of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 15

4. Section sixteen of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 16

5. Section seventeen of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of "one hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "two thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 17

6. Section eighteen of the principal Act is amended in subsection (4) by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 18

7. Section nineteen of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four hundred kwacha".

Amendment of section 19 Amendment of section 21

8. Section twenty-one of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "one hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "two thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 22

9. Section twenty-two of the principal Act is amended in subsection (3) by the deletion of "one hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "two thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 24

10. Section twenty-four of the principal Act is amended by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four thousand kwacha".

Amendment of section 25

11. Section twenty-five of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by the deletion of "two hundred kwacha" and the substitution therefor of "four thousand kwacha".